TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM672167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Healthy Living at Home, LLC		08/31/2021	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RGA Reinsurance Company		
Street Address:	16600 Swingley Ride Rd.		
City:	Chesterfield		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63017		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4580770	HEALTHY LIVING AT HOME	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Email:

Joanna McCall **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1470581	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jolene Beaty	
SIGNATURE:	/Jolene Beaty/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed - RGA_Mission - 2L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights_USE_Active01_310712319_1#page1.tif

source=Executed - RGA_Mission - 2L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights_USE_Active01_310712319_1#page2.tif

source=Executed - RGA_Mission - 2L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights_USE_Active01_310712319_1#page3.tif

source=Executed - RGA_Mission - 2L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights_USE_Active01_310712319_1#page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

Dated as of August 31, 2021

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Second Lien Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 25, 2020 (as it may be amended, amended and restated, extended, joined, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as identified on the signature pages hereto), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as identified on the signature pages hereto) for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule A to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, each hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

310667559.3

GRANTOR:

Healthy Living at Home, LLC c/o The Vistria Group, LP 300 E, Randolph Street Suite 4030 Chicago, IL 60601

Attention: David Schuppan Telecopier: (312) 626-1150

JURISDICTION OF FORMATION OF GRANTOR: California Very truly yours,

HEALTHY LIVING AT HOME, LLC

Nama Nick Morse

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and accepted:

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

RGA Reinsurance Company as Administrative Agent 16600 Swingley Ridge Rd. Chesterfield, MO 63017 RGA REINSURANCE COMPANY

Name Kevija rum Title: Vice President

EGREPSEN ANTEE CE CHANTES SEVETEV DIERESTIN BEALEMARE REETS SCHATTES VAGE

SCHEDULE A

TO

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TRADEMARKS

T	0	Country /	Registration	Filing
Trademark HEALTHY	Owner Healthy Living	U.S. State United States	Number 4580770	9/20/2012
LIVING AT	at Home, LLC	Office States	4360770	9/20/2012
HOME	at Home, EEC			

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

310667559.3

RECORDED: 09/02/2021